Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

LONDIS
AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 16 August 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Van den Hende
Frederick Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 August 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 36)

Application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Naagarajah Kajendren
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

16 August 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a premises
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having rega
[...]
on

3. Representation validation meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

41

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in suppo
[...]

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Page 4



Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a speci
[...]
earing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee
Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 8



v Havering

AUERTRT LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

16 August 2012

Subject Heading: Vary of Premises Licence at Londis/lcom2
Food and wine 211 Cherry Tree Lane
Rainham RM13 8TU

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr
Naagarajah KAJENDREN under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 28" June
2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are a single unit end of terrace business with the shop area on the
ground floor with residential flats above.

The area around the Cherry Tree Junction has a number of shops and businesses
on the ground floor with residential flats above there are several restaurants close
to the venue and five outlets for off sales of alcohol including a Tesco Express
directly opposite the applicants shop on the old Cherry Tree Pub site. There is a
newly opened KFC adjacent to the Tesco store. All other premises in the area are
residential.

There are good public transport links to this part of Rainham with a restricted
service in the evening and through the night.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
The current premises licence is

' Supply of Alcohol (off supplies only)
Day - Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs 21:00hrs
Good Friday _ 08:00hrs 21:00hrs
Christmas Day 10:00hrs 17:00hrs

Page 9



The Variation applied for is

Supply of Alcohol (off supplies only)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 07:00hrs 24:00hrs
Friday and Saturday 07:00hrs 02:00hrs
Sunday 07:00hrs 23:00hrs

There are a number of conditions that are on the current licence the applicant
wishes to remove or to alter.

Communication has taken place between the police and the applicant and an
earlier finish time on Friday and Saturday and the keeping of one of the conditions
asked to be removed has been agreed, if the Sub-Committee chose to grant the
variation (a copy of the agreement is attached to my report)

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 11™ July 2012.

Summary
There were three valid representations against this application from interested

parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The interested parties representations fall mainly under the heading of the
Prevention of Public Nuisance.

There were no representations from the responsible authorities:

Page 10



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 16 July 2012 08:51
To: Paul Campbell
Subject: FW: LONDIS
Categories: sub committee

From: Admin [mailto:admin@icom2.co.uk]
Sent: 13 July 2012 17:29

To: David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk
Cc: Licensing

Subject: RE: LONDIS

Dear Sir/Madam
| am agree with the amendment. Thanks.

Regards
K Nagarajah

From: David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk [mailto:David-Anthony.Fern@met.police.uk]
Sent: 11 July 2012 19:02

To: admin@ICOM2.co.uk

Subject: LONDIS

Dear Mr Nagarajah,

After inspecting your premsies and discussing the application with you I would like to suggest the
following amendment.

Licensed hours.
Friday and Saturday from 0700 - 0100 hours.

Conditions can be removed as per your request except condition 14, where efforts should be made where
possible to discourage alcohol from being consume directly outside of the venue, and as discussed police
should be called if this becomes anti social.

If you agree with the amendment please inform the licensing authority.

Email me and licensing@havering.gov.uk with your purposed amendment.

The police will not support a licence until 0200 hours within this area.
Regards

David
PC 118 KD - DAVID FERN

Police Licensing Officer| Borough of Havering
1

Page 11



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 002188

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises

Londis
211 Cherry Tree Lane Rainham RM13 8TU

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

m
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Sunday — 07:00 to 21:00
Good Friday — 08:00 to 21:00
Christmas Day — 10:00 to 17:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday — 07:00 to 21:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Kajendren Nagarajah
5 Sexony Parade, Middlesex, UB3 2TQ
07789007271

Registered number of holder

Not applicable
10f5

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 12



Name and address of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol

Thavarajah Shanthakumaran
32 Earlswood Gardens, lIford, IG50DF

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

05/00431/LAPER — London Borough of Newham

Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of
the Premises Licence, or
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.
2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence.
3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure

that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

=s—————————— ——  — —— — 2 ———————————————— — — —————————— |
Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

—

The premises licence holder shall provide a contact telephone number for
neighbours to be able to speak to him/her regarding the premises and any
incidents which may cause concern.

The premises licence holder shall provide regular training and keep records of
such training for all staff who may be responsible for the sale of alcohol and will
look to have employees obtain a personal licence.

The CCTV system shall be installed to data protection standards. The cameras
shall cover the whole of the premises. The CCTV recordings shall be retained
for thirty-one days and shall be made available to the Police and the Licensing
Authority when requested to do so.

The premises licence holder shall install a burglar alarm system approved by
the crime prevention officer of the local Police.

The premises licence holder shall retain an incident log in which all refusals of
the sale of alcohol and other incidents relating to the sale of alcohol shall be
recorded. The details of the incidents recorded in the log shall relate to the
times and dates of the relevant CCTV recordings. This incident log shall be
made available to the Police or other relevant authority upon request.

The premises licence holder shall contact the Police if groups of youths gather
outside the premises and act upon the advice of the Police.

Health and safety procedures shall be in place at the premises and adhered to at
all times.

=

2

>

<

=

-

20f5
M

Page 13



m
Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule - contd.

8. Management shall ensure lighting is adequate outside the premises.

9. The premises licence hol
[...]
d. The system will comply
with other essential legislation and all signs as required will be clearly
displayed. The system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the
hours that the premises is open for any licensable activity. For premises using
a video recording system the cassette tape shall be used on no more than
twelve occasions to maintain the quality of the recorded image.
The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be clearly shown on a set of plans and
any alteration to the system should only be carried out after consultation with
and written approval of Havering Police and the Licensing Authority.
The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be clearly shown on a set of plans and
any alteration to the system should only be carried out after consultation with
and written approval of Havering Police and the Licensing Authority.

4 of 5

= e T e

Page 15



Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

Covrediy

Lrrgcers MMt Licenss
211 Chermy Tree Lise
R

Rl BTN

Sooto 11

Harry Lraig £5-7-107

Amibal of Franies e
Sk od Arnca Sy Sepply Aloohod @i
b Tedizzss

3 EBairnis

3. WineHeer

A, Wi Dleares Coirbers

% Chrazgries.

& Dunsy

T. Saaibvich By

£ I

2 owinane
¥ leedimar
il Bieed

50f5

...................................................

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 16



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 002188

Premises details

Postal address of premises
Londis
211 Cherry Tree Lane Rainham RM13 8TU

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Sunday — 07:00 to 21:00
Good Friday — 08:00 to 21:00
Christmas Day — 10:00 to 17:00

_EeEe=—... . ——————eee.—. .

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday — 07:00 to 21:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Off supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Kajendren Nagarajah
5 Sexony Parade, Middlesex, UB3 2TQ

= .- ————————— —___—_ — — ——————— — ——  ————
Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Thavarajah Shanthakumaran
1o0f 2

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 17



m
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Restricted

20f2
m

Page 18



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 19



8
R
3

3¢ Havering

fwies LONDON BOROUGH

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. |If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe ME. agen® ﬁq:!* NAG AR ATAN
[full name(s) of premises licence holder]

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under Section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number poNEY

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none ordnance survey map reference or description

D11 (_’Héee_j AREE JANE
,Zlq‘NH-P\—l\J\
EMi3 8TuU

Post town ’ZAn\IH A A Post code ZM!B Q’T—U

Telephone number at premises (if any) ordos 55 42733

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £

LAPROG.doc 1
Requests/052568/PPC02282

Page 20



Part 2 ~ Applicant details

Daytime contact telephone number C.‘ 4-) C)‘@' ZeL D ':?9[

s |

E~mail address
{o::iac;nal) Mi’ﬂiﬂ (2 ICOMZ_' Lo

Current postal
address if 
[...]
ed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:.

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read Guidance Note 8)

CugednT  CanDTeN Cr o K2 LlAaTten Goull

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

pAs PG

c) Public safety

M ﬂ @a\l@"

LAPROB.dac 12
Requests/052566/PPC02282

Page 25




d) The prevention of public nuisance

Az Aot

€) The protection of children from harm

As AQonE

CHECKLIST:-
Please tick vyes

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

@ | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application

¢ | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

Qag 9o

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read Guidance Note 10)

Signature of applicant oy sipplicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See Guidance Note
11) If signing on Hehalf pf the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature ...,/ A mmne e ee s ererr e nmresernssnenas Date _212/06/-20/2' ........

CaPACIY .o veeiveoieriaee e erierr e rr et e e e

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent. (please read Guidance Note12) If signing
on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

SIgNAtUre  ..oecoseosarroosmmatssmsg dss biadiiiadis asss Date  myumimmonmis it i oA miigs oo

Capacily . zesogre s R T RS TR

LAPRO6.doc 13
Requests/052568/PPC02282

Page 26




TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

VellowGlassified

SYHAV

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Havering Yellow Advertiser, Wednesday, July 11, 2012 41

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Selling something?
BARGAIN ADS UNDER £100
Call 0905 624 0595

BARGAIN ADS OVER £00

Call 01268 503 400
Minimum ehargs £9.00 « 9.00mm-5.00pm

By phone

Fri day 9.00-5.00

Recruitment: 01268 503 420
Classified: 01268 503 430
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30

Calls may be monitored

Yellow Advertiser
Acorn House

Great Oaks, Basildon,
Essex SS14 1AH

01268 503 418
01268 503 419
01268 503 455

Business Advertising

Pop into our town centre office
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30
Friday 9.00-5.00

Acorn House, Great Oaks
Basildon

Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO VARY A
PRENISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: Nugarajah Kajendren

PREMISES. 211 Cheiry Tree Lane, Rainham, RM13 3TU
The proposed variation is: The sale of alcohol from on
Monday to Thursday at 7am to 12pm, Fridiy & Saturday
at 7aim to 2pim and Sunday at 7an to 11pm;

Full deratls of the applicanon and the variations sought
can be mspected at the addiess noted below during normal
business hows,

Any representations by an wnteresied party or responsible
authorily regarding this applicatton can be made to:
London” Bnmugh of Havering. Licensing Team, Mercury

house, Meicury Gardens, ROMFORD, RMI 3RX
Website: www hayering.poviuk
Such representation must be received in writing by!

26/07:2012, clearing stating the grounds upon which the
representation is made in relanon to the four objectives of
the Licensing Act 2003,

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false
statement - connection with an application. The
maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
canviction for the offence 15 £5,000.00.

LICENSING ACT 2003
tice ol Application [or a Pren
Under Sectlon 17 of The Licensing Act 2003
I Mehmet Gilgil of Farm Pizza, 101 Norih Strect, Roniford,
RMI (EU is upplying for a Premises Licence for the the
proposed licensable aclivity as fo
[...]
ce Application

To: Public Protection, Housing & Public Protection, London Borough of Havering, Mercury House,
Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL

From: Mr Terry Page, 211A Cherry Tree Lane, Rainham, Essex, RM13 8TU —
Telephone 07891 764 585 — email:page.terry@sky.com

Regarding: Londis Vary Premises Licence Application: 211 Cherry Tree Lane, Rainham,
Essex, RM13 8TU

Dear Sir, Madam,

| live with my 13year old daughter in the flat directly above Londis , | am a single father. Our
bedrooms are at the front of our property, with the street and entrance to Londis below.

The points and concerns | wish to put forward in opposing Londis application for extended
licensing hours to predominately sell alcohol are as follows:

1) The threat of increased anti-social behavior, Vandalism, Graffiti, Sexual Expletives & Strong
Language, alcohol consumption, congregation of youths immediately outside Londis, under the roof
of adjacent shops, In and around the car park area and in our stairwell (Where they often urinate).
Causing much disturbance to our lives late into the night.

Page 33



2) Harassment by those asking for money from passers by and especially customers of Londis so
as to buy alcohol. Under age children pestering adults to buy them cigarettes from Londis. | am
constantly asked but always refuse. However the children hang around until an irresponsible adult
does buy cigarettes and alcohol for these children. Londis have been caught selling to underage
children before.

3) Customers dogs tethered outside Londis which bark constantly awaiting for their owners to return,
disturbing our sleep & keeping us awake, even when our windows are closed. | have a video clip as
an example if asked. This also happens early morning, including weekends.

4) The Policing of points 1, 2 & 3.

5) My daughter is asthmatic and therefore needs her bedroom window open when necessary,
therefore hearing things she shouldn’t and depriving her of essential sleep for schooling, which in
turn w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

16 August 2012 (10.30  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
Present at the meeting were Mr Kajendren Nagarajah, Mr Thavarajah 
Shanthakumaran and Siva Kapa (applicant and agent), Councillor Denis 
Breading and Mr Terry Page (Objectors). 
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Licensing Officer), the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the 
event of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE LONDIS FOOD & 

WINE, 211 CHERRY TREE LANE, RAINHAM.  
 
PREMISES 
Londis/1com2 Food and Wine, 
211 Cherry Tree Lane, 
Rainham, 
Essex. 
RM13 8TU 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application to vary a premises licence under section 34 the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Kajendren Nagarajan, 
211 Cherry Tree Lane, 
Rainham, 
RM13 8TU 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
The premises is a single unit end of terrace business with the shop area on 
the ground floor with residential flats above. The area around the Cherry 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 August 2012 

 
 

 

Tree junction has a number of shops and businesses on the ground floor 
with residential flats above. There are several restaurants close to the 
venue and five outlets for off sales of alcohol including a Tesco Express 
directly opposite the applicants shop on the Cherry Tree Pub site. There is a 
newly opened KFC adjacent to the Tesco store. All other premises in the 
area are residential.. 
The current premises licence is  
 

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 07:00 21:00 

Good Friday 08:00 21:00 

Christmas Day 10:00 17:00 

 
The variation applied for is  
 

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 07:00 24:00 

Friday & Saturday 07:00 02:00 

Sunday 07:00 23:00 

 
Prior to the meeting the applicant had agreed with the Metropolitan Police to 
amend the application  to cease the sale of alcohol at 01:00 on Fridays and 
Saturdays. 
 
In addition to amending the hours the applicant was seeking the removal or 
alteration of a number of conditions on the current licence.  
 
The Metropolitan Police had indicated that they had no objection to the 
request relating to conditions with the exception that condition 14 be 
retained. 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
No seasonal variation or non standard timing were applied for in this 
application. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday, 11th 
July 2012. 
 
2. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 August 2012 

 
 

 

 The protection of children from harm; and 

 Public Safety. 
 

 Responsible Authorities 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 
Interested parties’ representations 
 
Three valid representations had been received, two from local residents 
and one from the ward councillor for South Hornchurch. 
 
The representations relate to the prevention of public nuisance and 
prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
Councillor Breading (Ward Councillor) stated his objection was to the 
late opening in this area which is mixed use with older persons 
residences in close proximity. His objection was to the sale of alcohol 
after 23:00. 
 
Mr Page lives above the premises, with his daughter and he was 
concerned about public nuisance. He felt that the proposed hours of 
opening were excessive and this would exacerbate the problems of 
excessive alcohol consumption, leading to problems for the Police and 
the NHS, and leading to an increase in anti-social behaviour, and late 
night disturbance in the area.  Local residents need protection against 
late opening hours. 
 
Mr Page had submitted a letter which outlined his attempts to resolve the 
issue of noisy metal gates, and alleged aggressive behaviour from the 
applicant in response. 
 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant‟s representative presented the case on behalf of Mr 
Nagarajah. He reminded the committee that all the responsible 
authorities were happy with the application. As advised there were 5 
other off licences in the neighbourhood. 84 Rainham Road had recently 
been granted a licence until 01:30 hrs. Mr Campbell confirmed that an 
application had been granted, by officers, as the application had 
attracted no representations. 
 
The applicants had taken all measures to ensure children were protected 
from harm and to reduce the possibility of public nuisance. He had 
CCTV in place, and operated a Challenge 21 policy. He was taking all 
necessary steps to promote the licensing objectives. With regard to the 
issues raised by Mr Page in his supplementary representation the CCTV 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 August 2012 

 
 

 

footage had been made available to the police and was offered to the 
sub-committee. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 16 August 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application to vary a Premises 
Licence for Londis Food and Wine, 211 Cherry Tree Lane, Rainham 
was as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the four licensing objectives. 
  
 The Metropolitan police following discussions with the 

applicant had decided not to make any representation 
as the applicant had amended his application to meet 
the police‟s concerns. The representations raised 
issues regarding public nuisance.  
 

 It was obvious from the representation submitted that 
there were issues between the applicant and Mr Page 
but these did not specifically relate to the sale of 
alcohol but more to opening hours generally and the 
noise allegedly made when the applicants closed the 
shutters and metal gate. 
 

 When questioned by the sub-committee with regard to 
the request to change condition 5 the applicant 
provided further clarification that he did not wish to do 
away with the Refusals register but rather to 
supplement it with a digital log. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 August 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
The Sub-Committee were prepared to grant the variation subject to 
certain amendments. The Havering Licensing Policy suggests licences 
in a mixed use area may be granted until 00:30 hrs at the latest. Given 
the concerns raised by those who had submitted valid representations 
regarding noise nuisance the Committee were minded to grant the 
licence until midnight Friday and Saturday, with no change to the hours 
applied for on the other days, meaning the licence as granted was from 
07:00 till 00:00 Monday to Saturday, and 07:00 till 23:00 on Sunday. 
 
The sub-committee were prepared to agree to the removal of conditions 
as requested, with the exception of condition 14 (which is to remain) and 
the amendment of Condition 5 by the removal of the second sentence 
which read „ The details of the incidents recorded in the log shall relate 
to the times and dates of the relevant CCTV recordings.‟ A separate 
condition shall be added, as stated in the application, that the premises 
shall also operate a digital log to record refusals (EPoS till system).  
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned to hear of the dispute between the 
applicant and his neighbour and stated to the applicant that it would 
expect Licensed Premises to work with the local community to ensure as 
little disturbance as possible was created. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.

